
September 13, 2010 

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: City Manager - Economic Development Division 

SUBJECT: LEASE EXTENSION OF OFFICE SPACE AT 199 S. LOS ROBLES 
AVENUE, PASADENA FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICES, AGREEMENT NUMBER 18,118 

RECOMMENDATION: 

It is recommended that the City Council: 

1. Find that the continued leasing of the office space located at 199 S. Los Robles Avenue 
from 199 South Los Robles Corporation ("LRC") is categorically exempt from the 
California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities); and 

2. Authorize the City Manager to negotiate and execute a lease amendment 
incorporating the terms and conditions generally described below with LRC for the 
Pasadena Fire Department's continued leasing of a portion of the !jth floor of the 
building located at 199 South Los Robles Avenue, Pasadena, and any other 
documents necessary to carry out this transaction. 

BACKGROUND: 

The Fire Department administrative offices have occupied 7,498 square feet in Suite 
550 at 199 S. Los Robles Avenue since August 1990. The lease expires November 30, 
2010, and the current rental rate is $215,021 per year or $2.39 per rental square foot. 
The Fire Department intends to continue occupancy at this location for two to four more 
years until at least November 30, 2012. 

The rental rate for the proposed two-year term extension will be $21 1,444 and $217,787 
per year ($2.35 and $2.42 per square foot) respectively, less a rent abatement equal to 
two month's rent (to be applied on December 1,201 0 and December 1,201 1) in the 
amount of $17,620.30 and $18,148.91 each. This combined with the $0.04 discount at 
the beginning of the term yields a total savings to the City in the amount of $42,967, and 
a net monthly rental rate of $2.15 per square foot. In addition, for an estimated cost of 
$2,100, the Fire Department may add its name to the existing monument sign. Cabinet 

AGENDA ITEM NO. - 



Fire Lease Extension 
September 13, 2010 
Page 2 of 3 

refacing and carpet cleaning will also be performed by LRC by November 30, 2010. 
Two one-year options to extend the term through November 30, 2014, will also remain 
in effect, subject to annual Consumer Price Index adjustments. Based upon a survey 
of comparable Class A buildings in Pasadena, these rates are within range of 
competitive fair market rental rates. 

COUNCIL POLICY CONSIDERATION: 

Pursuant to Pasadena Municipal Code Section 2.28.060, the City Council has authority 
to lease privately owned real property for City purposes. The continued leasing of the 
existing site, while continuing to consider alternate permanent relocation sites, provides 
maximum flexibility in furtherance of the City Council's policy to maintain fiscal 
responsibility and stability. 

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS: 

The City's continued leasing of the property is categorically exempt from CEQA 
pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing facilities). This exemption 
applies to the continued operation of existing facilities involving negligible or no 
expansion of use. Neither the tenant improvements nor the continuation of the lease for 
administrative offices for the City of Pasadena's Fire Department will result in any 
expansion of the use. 



Fire Lease Extension 
September 13,2010 
Page 3 of 3 

' FISCAL IMPACT: 

The rent will total $386,264 over the two-year term providing the City a total cost 
savings of $42,967. Funds for the current fiscal year have been included in the current 
operating budget, in the 101-general fund and will be requested in subsequent 
operating budgets. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Assistant City Manager 

Prepared by: 

Real property Manager 

City MaGger 

Concurred by: 

Fire Chief 
Fire Department 

Attachments: 

None 




